FORM PTO-1595	05-18-1998	
(Rev. 8-93)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	100711727	
	orable Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks: d the attached original documents or copy thereof.	2
1. Name of conveying party(ies): mtD 5-6-91		÷
Craig Hamilton David L. Stevenson Terrence N. Brammall	Name: <u>Transguard Industries, Inc.</u>	)/0735
Terrence N. Bramman	Internal Address:	651 09
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies attached:	Street Address: <u>903 S. Wayne Street</u>	· • •
	City: <u>Angola</u> State: <u>Indiana</u> Zip: <u>46703</u>	
2 Nichara of consumption	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: □ Ye	s 🗵 No
3. Nature of conveyance: ⊠ Assignment □ Merger		
□ Security/Agreement □ Change of Name		
□ Other		
Execution Date:April 30, 1998		
<ul><li>4. Application number(s):</li><li>If this document is being filed together with a new application.</li></ul>	the execution date of the application is: April 30, 1998	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
09/073543 Addit	itional numbers attached?  Yes  No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerr should be mailed:	ning document 6. Total number of applications and patents involv	ved: <u>1</u>
15/12/1991/ ATMENTA (0000046 09072543 11 FC:561 40.00 90 Internal Address: Carella, Byrne, Bain, Gilfillan, &ecchi, Stev	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00         ⊠ Enclosed         wart & Olstein	
	Additional fees, if any, authorized to be char	rged to deposit account
Street Address: 6 Becker Farm Road	8. Deposit account number:	
City: <u>Roseland</u> State: <u>New Jersey</u> Zip: <u>07068</u>	03-0678 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by d	eposit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	14 10 mm 8 6 67 8 16 6 17 1
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of my knowledge and belief. The foregoing information of the state	pation is true and correct and anyyattached copy is $a$ true copy of the or $5/6/58$	iginal document.
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachn	nents, and document: <u>3</u>	
	be recorded with required cover sheet information to: her of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	

# PATENT REEL: 9162 FRAME: 0882

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the undersigned, Craig Hamilton, 0940 County Road – 45, Waterloo, IN 46793; David L. Stevenson, 4510 N. 700 West, Angola, IN 46703; and Terrence N. Brammall, 2645 E. U.S. Highway 20, Angola, IN 46703, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to TRANSGUARD INDUSTRIES. INC. ("Assignee") having a place of business at 903 S. Wayne Street, Angola, Indiana 46703, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, his entire right, title and interest for the United States and all other countries, in and to the improvements(s) known as:

#### BOLT SEAL LOCK DEVICE

also known as United States Application Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_, filed \_\_\_\_\_, and/or executed on even date herewith and is entitled:

## BOLT SEAL LOCK DEVICE

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all other countries on any of said improvements, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all other countries on said improvements (hereinafter collectively, the "Improvements".

The undersigned further agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said Improvements in its own name; and, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on all such Improvements: execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said Improvements and the history thereof; and do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said Improvements and for vesting title to said Improvements and all patents on said improvements in Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives.

The undersigned hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other right or agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that full right to convey the same as expressed herein is possessed by the undersigned.

The undersigned hereby grants power to John N. Bain (Reg. No. 18.651); John G. Gilfillan, III (Reg. No. 22,746); Elliot M. Olstein (Reg. No. 24,025); Raymond J. Lillie (Reg. No. 31.778); William Squire (Reg. No. 25,378); J.G. Mullins (Reg. No. 33,073); and Raina Semionow (Reg. No. 39,022) to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document. Address correspondence and telephone calls to William Squire c/o of Carella, Byrne, Bain, Gilfillan, Cecchi, Stewart & Olstein, 6 Becker Farm Road, Roseland, New Jersey 07068

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite their signature(s):

Inventor's Signature: Craig Home Cham Date: 4/30/98 CRAIG HAMILTON

STATE OF LM . COUNTY OF Sterr bere ss .:

Before me this  $30^{+h}$  day of  $40^{-h}$ . 1998 personally appeared the above named individual(s), to me known to be the person(s) who are described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Eli abett J Krohn My Commission Express 4/23/2008 My Commissin Er pins 4/23/2005 Second Joint Inventor's Signature: DAVID L. STEVENSON STATE OF LM. COUNTY OF Starber SS .:

Before me this  $3v^{T}$  day of 4pril. 1998 personally appeared the above named individual(s), to me known to he the person(s) who are described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

This a beth Thomas

# PATENT REEL: 9162 FRAME: 0883

Third Joint Inventor's Signature:	8
TERRENCE N. BRAMMALL	

STATE OF the COUNTY OF Ster bunss

Before me this 30 day of Apul. 1998 personally appeared the above named individual(s), to me known to be the person(s) who are described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

The abeth J. Kuch My Commissioni Express 4/23/2008

CARELLA, BYRNE, BAIN, GILFILLAN, CECCHI, STEWART & OLSTEIN 6 Becker Farm Road - Roseland, NJ 07068 - (201) 994-1700

Docket No. 700500-28 C:\WS\TransGuard\Assign.for 700500-28.doc

RECORDED: 05/06/1998